2. Correction of Immaterial Reclassification Error to Presentation of 2017 Consolidated Statement of Cash

Flow

The following immaterial classification error was corrected related to certain statement of cash flow items for 2017:

Net change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (shown in the operating activities section of the statement of cash
flow) and net cash used in operating activities were understated by $3,156 and acquisition of property, plant and equipment
(shown in the investment activities of the statement of cash flow) were overstated by $3,156.  The amounts relate to timing
differences between when acquisitions or construction services and product are received and ultimately paid.

A summary of the impacts of the correction of the error for the August 31, 2017 financial statements are presented below.

3. Basis of Preparation

(i)   Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the International Financial Reporting
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”).

In thousands of Canadian dollars

Operating activities As reported Adjustment As corrected

Net Change in accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 3,827$   (3,156)$   671$

Net cash used in operating activities (6,112)$   (3,156)$   (9,268)$

Investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (34,330)$   3,156$   (31,174)$

Net cash used in investing activities (42,595)$   3,156$   (39,439)$

August 31, 2017

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended August 31, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in CDN $000’s except share amounts)

8

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue by the Board of
Directors on December 13, 2018.

(ii) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for biological assets which are
measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services generally based upon the fair